

Case No. 21-3725

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF MISSOURI, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

v.

**JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants,**

**On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:21-cv-01329, The Honorable Matthew T. Schelp, Presiding**

**BRIEF OF RELIANT CARE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**Jason W. Kinser
Assistant In-House Counsel
RELIANT CARE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.
1869 Craig Park Court
St. Louis, MO 63146
(314) 682-5368 (phone)
(314) 226-1736 (efax)
jkinser@reliantcaremgmt.com
*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....5

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT6

 I. CMS’S VACCINE MANDATE IS CAUSING AN EMERGENCY WITHIN THE
 HEALTHCARE SYSTEM7

 II. RELIANT’S EXPERIENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION AND ILLUSTRATES WHY THIS COURT SHOULD LEAVE IT IN PLACE
 10

 A. Reliant demonstrates why the States are likely to prevail on their claim
 that CMS’s illegally promulgated its mandate without notice and
 comment10

 B. The dire situation demonstrated by Reliant bolsters the States’
 description of irreparable harm13

 C. The severity of irreparable harm greatly outweighs any procedural harm
 to CMS resulting from an order enjoining an illegal interim rule.....15

 D. A preliminary injunction of CMS’s mandate furthers the public interest
 16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 4:21-CV-01329-MTS, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021)	6, 10, 16
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , 980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10, 16
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
